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Office of the Mayor

WELCOME MESSAGE

2019 National Speed Skating Competition

Nau mai haere mai ki Manawatu — Welcome to Palmerston North City and the Manawatu.

It is my pleasure to extend a very warm welcome to all involved in the 2019 National Speed
Skating Competition. Palmerston North is delighted to host this significant event at the Central
Energy Trust Arena.

Our Council has set a bold new Vision for Palmerston North City —and challenged ourselves to be
future-focused and more customer centric. To be a great Small City in an international sense but
one with Big Ambition. Celebrating all the great things and benefits of being small — a strong
community, quality lifestyle and affordable services. But recognising our central location actually
brings many Big City benefits of diversity and art, great facilities with opportunities and options,
all without hassle and cost. So thank you for your contribution towards helping us achieve our
new vision by bringing your event to our city. I'm sure that all involved will enjoy their time in
the City and will benefit from the warm welcome that the local community will provide.

My very best wishes for the 2019 National Speed Skating Competition and | am sure that you will
enjoy your stay with us.

Nga Mihi

Grant Smiith | Mayo
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NZFRS President’s Message

I join Mayor Grant Smith in welcoming you to Palmerston North for the 2019
New Zealand Speed Road and Flat Track Skating Championships. We were last
in Palmerston North in 2013 and it’s great to be back.

We will see road racing at Memorial Park and indoor racing in Arena Stadium.

2019 is the year of the second World Roller Games, being held in Barcelona in
July. The World Roller Games brings together the world championships of the
nine disciplines of roller sports. These New Zealand Championships form part of
the selection process for skaters seeking to compete in the World Roller Games.

We are very fortunate this year to receive financial support from Pub Charity
Limited. This support and endorsement of our championships is greatly
appreciated and I extend our thanks to them for their generosity.

I thank our officials for these Championships; thank you for giving of your time
and skills to make the Championships possible.

Organising New Zealand Championship events is not an easy task and I thank
the Manawatu Showgrounds club for the great job you have done - thank you.

Memorial Park and the Arena Stadium are very good venues and I am sure we
will see some great skating over the week. I take this opportunity to wish all
skaters the very best for a successful Championships.

Good luck and skate well!

Roger Boulcott
NZFRS President
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SPECIAL EVENTS & MEETINGS

Tuesday 01 January 2019

8.00am Team Manager’s Meeting - Road
Memorial Park, Palmerston North

Thursday 03 January 2019

10.00am  NZ Speed Sports AGM
Arena 2, Manawatu

Thursday 03 January 2019

12.00noon Team Managers Meeting — Flat Track
Arena 2, Manawatu

Thursday 03 January 2019

4.15pm VIP Function — Invited Guests
Arena 2, Maawatu

5.30pm Opening Ceremony
Arena 2, Manawatu

Saturday 05 January 2019

7.00pm NZ Championship Closing Ceremony
($25 and $17 - 15 Years & Under)
Palmerston North Golf Club
7.30pm Special Awards & NZ Team Announcements
9.00pm Supper

Message from the Organising Committee

The Organising Committee would like to convey its sincere appreciation to the
following supporters whose generosity and help have made these championships

possible.

The New Zealand Federation
Of Roller Sports (Inc)

the support received from

Pub %
Charityv.

Lirmited

Wishes to thank and acknowledge
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AMATEUR OATH

Winning or losing is a matter of skills, and sometimes luck,
But the honour lies in trying one’s hardest,

In playing the game in spirit, and not in the letter of its laws.
In winning with modesty, and losing with gracefulness,
With the Vision to See,

The Faith to Believe,

And the Courage to Do.

OFFICIALS OATH

In the name of all Officials,
| promise that we shall officiate at these New Zealand Championships
With impartiality,
Respecting and abiding by the rules which govern them,
in the true spirit of Sportsmanship

NZ FEDERATION OF ROLLER SPORTS SPEED CHAMPIONSHIPS

CLOSING AWARDS CEREMONY
($25 & $17 - 15 Yrs & Under) 2
g2

]

Palmerston North Golf Club
7.00 pm — Midnight
7.30 pm — Award Presentations

Supper will be served at 9.00 pm




2019 New Zealand Roller Sports Speed Championships www.skatenz.org.nz

NZFRS AFFILIATED CLUBS (Skaters and Officials)

Northern Area

Auckland Waitakere Roller Sports Clubs
Mt Wellington Roller Sports Club

North Shore Artistic Roller Skating Club
Hamilton Roller Skating Club

Rotorua Roller Skating Club

Tauranga Roller Skating Club

Tokoroa Roller Skating Club

Central Area

Hastings Open Air Skating Club

Upper Hutt Roller Skating Club

Valley Inline Skating Club

Hawera Amateur Roller Skating Club
Kapiti Speed Skating Club

Manawatu Showgrounds Skating Club
New Plymouth Roller Skating Club
Wanganui Amateur Roller Skating Club

Southern Area

Blenheim Roller Skating Club

Nelson Roller Skating Club

Christchurch Amateur Roller Skating Club
Rollerland Roller Sports Club

South Canterbury Roller Skating Club
Southern Speed Skating Club

New Zealand Federation of Roller Sports (Inc)

Roger Boulcott President Robert Stack Vice President
Michelle Wood Board Member Mark Swindels  Speed Chairperson
Yvonne Lambert- Smith  Artistic Chairperson

Administration:
Leanne Raffles Secretary Ann Deihl Treasurer

Championship Committee:

Ken Smith — Event Manager
Kyria Griffiths — MSSC Liaison
Eloise Short; Andy Mcdonell; Trudie Woolley; Gavin Woolley



2019 New Zealand Roller Sports Speed Championships www.skatenz.org.nz

Championships Rules & Information

1. Programmes for skaters and officials will be made available at the Team Managers Meeting,
thereafter at the Championship office.

2. All competitors are requested to take part in the Opening Ceremony. Skates are to be worn
with each team appropriately dressed according to their requirements. SkateNZ will make an
award for the Best Dressed Team during the ceremony.

3. 2018 NZ Representatives who competed at Worlds may wear their NZ Uniforms with the
approval of their club for the opening ceremony. Those choosing to wear NZ Uniform must
wear the complete uniform, display an atmosphere of pride and act in a dignified manner.

4. NZ Uniform may not be worn by skaters and officials at any other time during the Nz
Championships.

5. All competitors must be at the venue and ready to skate at least 15 minutes prior to the
start of their event.

6. Competitors must wear their registered speed numbers (3). Please ensure these are securely
attached.

7. The order of skating for Time Trials is as per programme. For distances of 3,000m and
greater, places on the line will be decided in accordance with the draw of clubs at the Team
Manager’s meeting. Line draw will remain constant for the rest of the championships.

8. Warm up times are listed in the programme

9. Medals and Trophies will not be presented unless competitors are in Club speed suits
wearing skates. No hats or glasses to be worn.

10. Only competitors, official’s, approved coaches and championship officials are permitted in
any official area. All persons must be registered with the NZFRS

11. The referee for each session shall have total control of the track, with only officials of the
session being allowed in the official area.

12. Team managers and competitors should watch the noticeboard for any programme changes.
All notices placed on the noticeboard shall have the approval of the Event Manager prior to
posting.

13. All withdrawals during the event shall be made to the Speed Sport Chairperson and advised
to the Event Manager and Race Secretary.

14. Programme changes shall be made by the Speed Sport Chairperson and the Event Manager.

15. All protests must be lodged with the Event Referee in accordance with the Rules and
accompanied by the appropriate fee of $130.00.

16. The NZFRS will not tolerate abuse or violence towards other skaters, officials or spectators
directly or indirectly.

17. Please report any injuries and/or accidents to the Trophy Steward to be recorded in the
Accident Register, and any concerns regarding hazards arising from an accident or injury
should be reported to the Event Manager.

2
SkateNZ

NEW ZEALAND FEDERATION
OF ROLLER SPORTS INC.
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2018 NZ World Speed Team - Heerde/Arnheim, The Netherlands

Senior Men:
Josh Whyte
Peter Michael
Kierryn Hughes

Junior Men:

Mark McCormack
Sam Portch
Jan-Hendrik Kuepper
Hadley Beech

Team Manager: Lisa Snook

Team Coach: Bill Begg

Assistant Coach: Brett McCormack

Junior Ladies:

Leah McDonald
Monique Cleeve
Ariana Snook

2018 NZ Oceania Speed Team - Timaru

Cadet Girls
Jody Thompson
Erin Green
Charli Nevin
Roshean O’Connor
Lydia Stack

Holly Ward
Ocean Woolley
Tasha McAuley
Samantha Clarke
Amy Baird

Cadet Boys
Kaylum McAuley
Drew Brennan
Chase Morpeth
Jake Duggan

Team Manager:
Assistant Manager:
Assistant Team Manager
Team Coach:

Head Assistant Coach
Assistant Coach:
Assistant Coach

Junior Ladies
Charlotte Clarke
Leah McDonald
Monique Cleeve
Emma Baird
Sriya Mistry
Ariana Snook
Renee Teers
Ella Benson

Junior Men

Hadley Beech
Jan-Hendrik Kuepper
Samuel Portch
Keaton Swindells
Mark McCormack

Christine Swindells
Lisa Snook
Roxanne Green
Bill Begg

Brett McCormack
Rebecca Smith
Dale Christoffersen

Senior Ladies
Tiara Richards

Masters Men
Garth Jameson
Paul Cleeve

Veterans Men
Bruce Begg

Senior Men
Andrew Jones
Mark MacDonald
Dale Christoffersen
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Join us for our
NATIONAL SKATE DRY

Contact your club for their arrangements

https://www.facebook.com/events/146958152600794/
or search Kiwi Skate Day on Facebook

5" oS
A Kiwi Kids on Skates initiative § \
SkateN Supported by SkateNZ w

zzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzzz
OF ROLLER SPORTS INC.

8
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SkateNZ

NEW ZEALAND FEDERATION
OF ROLLER SPORTS INC.

SKATING'S
SPORTING
PARTNERS

NZFRS acknowledges the support we receive from the New
Zealand Olympic Committee and Sport New Zealand

1
00000

HARCHRRRY

GO

New Zealand Olympic
Committee

Supporting Speed Skating’s
participation in the
Youth Olympic Games

®

SPORT
NEW ZEALAND

As a National Sporting Organisation,
we are funded to contribute to Sport
New Zealand’s Community Sport
strategy of:

..more New Zealanders participating and
volunteering in sport and active recreation..

Sporting Partnerships to develop and support skating at all levels

www.skatenz.org.nz
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HEALTH & SAFETY
Please report any Health & Safety issues to the
Event Manager — Ken Smith

ACCIDENTS & INJURIES
Please report any accidents and injuries to the
Trophy Steward — Christine Swindells
to record in the NZFRS Register

FIRST AID ASSISTANCE
There will be a First Aid Tent at the Road Track, and
Medical Assistance available should you require any
Assistance

The New Zealand Federation
Of Roller Sports (Inc)
Wishes to thank and acknowledge
the support received from

Pub ' ®
Charitvy.

Lirmited

2
SkateNZ

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA
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Road — Memorial Park, Palmerston North

Tuesday 1 January 2019

8:00 Team Managers Meeting
8:00 Warm up
9:15 Racing

Event 1
SENIOR MEN 200 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Dale Christoffersen, National Record: 17.146 K Dobbin 2005

52 Joshua Hughes HAM 193 Dale Christoffersen SC
119  Andrew Jones WG 275 Mark McCormack SS
10 Hadley Beech VISS 67 Sam Portch MSSC
33 Mark MacDonald CH 335 Matthew Bly VISS
87 James Wilmshurst VISS
st 2nd...oo 3rd. Time......oooovviiiens
Event 2

SENIOR LADIES 200 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Leah McDonald, National Record: 19.751 N Begg 2008

108 Ariana Snook SC 209 Leah McDonald SC
176  Jazmyn McAuley SC 18 Monique Cleeve WG
134 Tiara Richards NN 64  Sriya Mistry SC
TSt 2nd.. 3rd.. Time. ..o,
Event 3

INTERMEDIATE MEN 200 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Jan-Hendrik Kuepper, National Record: 17.950 O Jones 2013

375 Luke Denton NN 415 Joshua Wood MTW
260 Keaton Swindells SC
1St 2nd..o 3rd..c Time....ooooiiiiiiens

SkateNZ

NEW ZEALAND FEDERATION
OF ROLLER SPORTS INC.

1
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Event 4

INTERMEDIATE LADIES 200 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Renee Teers, National Record: 19.943 L McDonald 2017

169 Charlotte Clarke SC 78 Renee Teers WG
202  Serenity Griffith MSSC 60 Ella Benson SC
258 Zena Denton NN 387 Emma Baird SC
It 2nd...o 3rd.. Time....ooovvieiieenn
Event 5

JUNIOR BOYS 200 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Kaylum McAuley, National Record: 19.148 H Clark 2005

57 Kaylum McAuley SC 29  Josh Trenkner NN
443 Shawn Yang MTW 507 Jake Duggan HAM
55 Chase Morpeth WG 103 Jamie Manson NN
357 Drew Brennan WG 449 Cole Raven MSSC
507 Connor Duggan HAM
st 2nd. 3rd. Time.....oooveeeieene.
Event 6

JUNIOR GIRLS 200 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Ella Benson, National Record: 20.756 J Kelly 2013

51  Charli Nevin SC 207 Amy Baird SC

36 Jasmine Beech VISS 400 Ocean Woolley MSSC

71 Tasha McAuley SC 203 Nicole Valentine WG
409 Jody Thompson SC 410 Tiah Stanton NN

63 Samantha Clarke SC 82 Roshean O'Connor SC
354  Erin Green BLN 355 Lydia Stack NN
269 Charlotte-Rose Scott NN 183 Avalee Laird WG
380 Holly Ward NN 416 Keira Hodgson WG
514 Dar’c Cleeve WG
st 2nd...o 3rd.i Time.....coooveiiiiiin.

Pub °*
Charity.

Limited
12
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Event 7
JUVENILE GIRLS 200 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Mikaela MacDonald, National Record: 21.965 T McAuley 2017

446 Huntar Warren SC 519 Zoe Duggan HAM

43 Lacey Fellowes HAM 44 Tazia Parker WG
440 Emily Cooney SC 418  Emily Thompson SC
403 Mikaela MacDonald NN 37 Kiera Brennan WG
118  Victoria Smith WG 367  Emily Olthof NN
120 Mikayla Wason WG 199 Gabriella Valentine WG
496 Katie Mcllhatten MSSC 135 Lily Pontague BLN
st 2nd...ooi 3rd. Time...cocoovvviiiiiinnn.
Event 8

JUVENILE BOYS 200 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Drew Brennan, National Record: 21.648 J Ishigaki 2006

444  Eu In Shin HAM 412 Liam MacDonald NN

422  Lucas Hodgson WG 342 Jack Connolly NN

401 Blake McCormack NN 320 Joshua Valentine WG
89 Mickey Zhang WG 464 Ryan Short MSSC

505 Nathan Bedford MSSC

It 2nd....o 3rd..c TiMe...ooeviiiiiiienns

Event 9

MASTERS MEN 200 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Garth Jameson, National Record: 19.868 G Jameson 2018

29 Olivier Heuze FR 402 Garth Jameson NN
254  Robert Stack NN 198 Andy McDonell MSSC
122 Scott Moody HAM 432 Paul Cleeve HAM
408 Marcus Fellows HAM 279  Jason Connolly NN
st 2nd...oo 3rd. Time.......coooiiiins
Event 10

MASTERS LADIES 200 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Krystine Davies, National Record: 22.027 K Davies 2017

141  Krystine Davies WG 50 Debra Smith WG
477  Crystle Denbee WG
st 2nd...oo 3rd. Time.....ccooooiiin.
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Event 11

PRIMARY GIRLS 200 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Gabriella Valentine, National Record: 23.948 E Benson 2012

454  Sally Cooney SC 515 Ataahua Beazley HAM
504 Harper Smith BN 460 Kyla Beveridge SC
455  Ashlee Short MSSC 476 Annabelle Gilmour SC
st 2nd..o 3rd.. Time......oooviiiiin.
Event 12

PRIMARY BOYS 200 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Liam MacDonald, National Record: 24.675 J Whyte 2004

41  Xander Laird WG 438 Kaden Safadi MTW
523 Callum Sandri SC 11 Caleb Valentine WG
28 Hadleigh Smith WG 273  Storm Woolley MSSC
516 Tane Garcia-Soto MSSC
ISt 2nd....oo 3rd.. Time....oovvviiienen,
Break
Event 13

JUNIOR GIRLS 1000 M HEAT
National Record: 1.43.292 T McAuley 2018

Heat 1 Heat 2

Heat 3

Heat1:1st..........cooooeil. 2nd....ooi 3rd..ci Tme........ccooe.ee..
Heat 2: 1st.........coeevenenet. 2nd. ..o 3rd.. Time........ccoeeeee.
Heat 3: 1st.........coceeeeett. 2nd.. ... 3rd..ci Time........ccooe.e...
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Event 14
SENIOR MEN 1000 M HEAT
National Record: 1:22.178 D Nation 2010
Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat 1:1st...........coe.alt. 2nd....ooi 3rd.. Time........co.o......
Heat 2: 1st..........ccoeiilil D24 [o 3rd... Time......cccoevenen.
Event 15
JUVENILE BOYS 1000 M HEAT
National Record: 1:44.994 D Brennan 2018
Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat 1:1st...........coo.all. 2nd.....ooeeee 3rd..c Time........oee......
Heat 2: 1st.........c.ceeeealt. 2nd....ooi 3rd..c Time.......cco.o.....
Event 16
JUVENILE GIRLS 1000 M HEAT
National Record: 1:51.427 E Lee 2013
Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat 1: 1st.................... 2nd...coiiieen 3rd...ciin Time.......coeee....
Heat 2: 1st.................... 2nd.....ooeee 3rd..c Time........c.c......

15
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Event 17
JUNIOR BOYS 1000 M HEAT
National Record: 1:35.44 P Michael 2004
Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat 1:1st.................... 2nd......oooiinn 3rd..c Time.......coooeen..
Heat2: 1st.................... 2nd......oooieen 3rd..c Time........c.oen..
Presentations

Lunch Break
1.30pm Racing starts

Event 18

JUNIOR GIRLS 1000 M SEMI-FINAL

National Record: 1.43.292 T McAuley 2018
Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat 1:1st................... 2nd....oooi 3rd..c Time.................
Heat 2: 1st................... 2nd......ooiiiinn 3rd.. Time.................
Event 19

INTERMEDIATE MEN 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Jan-Hendrik Kuepper, National Record: 1:26.566 O Jones 2013

375 Luke Denton NN 415 Joshua Wood MTW
260 Keaton Swindells SC
ISt 2nd...oo 3rd..c Time.....coovvviiinn.

16
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Event 20

INTERMEDIATE LADIES 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Renee Teers, National Record: 1:42.276 S Kersco Magos 2008

169 Charlotte Clarke SC 78 Renee Teers WG
387 Emma Baird SC 60 Ella Benson SC
202 Serenity Griffith MSSC 258 Zena Denton NN
1St 2nd.....ooee 3rd.. Time...ocoeevveiii,
Event 21

MASTERS LADIES 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Krystine Davies, National Record: 1:47.053 K Davies 2018

141  Krystine Davies WG 50 Debra Smith WG
477  Crystle Denbee WG

Tstoiiii, 2nd.....oii 3rde Time.......oovvveienne.
Event 22

SENIOR LADIES 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Leah McDonald, National Record: 1:37.887 S Challis 2013

209 Leah McDonald SC 108 Ariana Snook SC

18 Monique Cleeve WG 176  Jazmyn McAuley SC
134 Tiara Richards NN 64  Sriya Mistry SC
Tstoiiiii, 2nd.....ooiii 3rd.c Time.......oooooiiiiins
Event 23

PRIMARY GIRLS 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Gabriella Valentine, National Record: 2:08.708 G Valentine 2018

454  Sally Cooney SC 515 Ataahua Beazley HAM
476  Annabelle Gilmour SC 504 Harper Smith BN
460 Kyla Beveridge SC 455  Ashlee Short MSSC
st 2nd...oo 3rd. Time......cooooiiiins
®
SPORT
NEW ZEALAND
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Event 24

PRIMARY BOYS 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Liam MacDonald, National Record: 2:05.57 O Jones 2005

41  Xander Laird WG 438 Kaden Safadi MTW
523 Callum Sandri SC 11 Caleb Valentine WG
28 Hadleigh Smith WG 273  Storm Woolley MSSC
516 Tane Garcia-Soto MSSC
L) ST, 2nd.....oo 3rd... Time.....ccoooeiiiiinn,
Event 25

SENIOR MEN 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Dale Christoffersen, National Record: 1:22.78 D Nation 2010

Event 26

JUVENILE BOYS 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Drew Brennan, National Record: 1:44.994 D Brennan 2018

Event 27

JUVENILE GIRLS 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Erin Green, National Record: 1:51.427 E Lee 2013

g
QRO
ZAWAN
Member NZ Olympic Committee
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Event 28
JUNIOR BOYS 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Kaylum McAuley, National Record: 1:35.44 P Michael 2004

Event 29
MASTERS MEN 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Garth Jameson, National Record: 1:35.109 G Jameson 2018

Event 30
JUNIOR GIRLS 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Tasha McAuley, National Record: 1:43.292 T McAuley 2018

Presentations

Pub °*
Charity.

Limited
19
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4.15pm Racing starts

Event 31

LADIES (12 YRS AND OVER) 20 K ELIMINATION
Titleholder: Leah McDonald, National Record: 36:06.963 N Begg 2010

141  Krystine Davies WG 354  Erin Green BLN
78 Renee Teers WG 269 Charlotte-Rose Scott NN
387 Emma Baird SC 60 Ella Benson SC
51 Charli Nevin SC 514 Dar’c Cleeve WG
82 Roshean O'Connor SC 169 Charlotte Clarke SC
36 Jasmine Beech VISS 416 Keira Hodgson WG
380 Holly Ward NN 410 Tiah Stanton NN
400 Ocean Woolley MSSC 203 Nicole Valentine WG
176  Jazmyn McAuley SC 18 Monique Cleeve WG
108 Ariana Snook SC 209 Leah McDonald SC
183 Avalee Laird WG 63 Samantha Clarke SC
355 Lydia Stack NN 409 Jody Thompson SC
71 Tasha McAuley SC 207 Amy Baird SC
202 Serenity Griffith MSSC 258 Zena Denton NN
103  Sriya Mistry SC 134 Tiara Richards NN
50 Debra Smith WG
st 2nd..cee 3rd. Time...oooviiiien
Event 32

MEN (12 YRS AND OVER) 20 K ELIMINATION
Titleholder: Andrew Jones, National Record: 32:45.31 O Jones 2016

10 Hadley Beech VISS 87 James Wilmshurst VISS
275 Mark McCormack SS 67 Sam Portch MSSC
415 Joshua Wood MTW 193 Dale Christoffersen SC
260 Keaton Swindells SC 375 Luke Denton NN

57 Kaylum McAuley SC 335 Matt Bly VISS

29 Olivier Heuze FR 103 Jamie Manson NN

52  Joshua Hughes HAM 449 Cole Raven MSSC

02 Garth Jameson NN 198 Andy McDonell MSSC

33 Mark MacDonald CH 119  Andrew Jones WG

15 Drew Brennan WG 378 Jake Duggan HAM

29  Josh Trenkner NN 507 Connor Duggan HAM

55 Chase Morpeth WG 279  Jason Connolly NN
408 Marcus Fellowes HAM 432 Paul Cleeve WG
) ST 2nd...ooi 3rd.. Time....ooooiviiiin,

Presentations
20
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Wednesday 2 January 2019

8:00 Warm up
9:00 Racing

Event 33
JUNIOR GIRLS 500 M HEAT

National Record: 48.885 J Kelly 2013
Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat 3 Heat 4
Heat1:1st.................... 2nd.......ooieeinl 3rd... Time.................
Heat 2: 1st.................... 2nd......oooiieen 3rd..c Time..........o......
Heat 3: 1st.................... 2nd.....ooooiieen 3rd..c Time.................
Heat4: 1st.................... 2nd.....ooiiin 3rd..o Time.................
Event 34

JUVENILE GIRLS 500 M HEAT

National Record: 53.550 M Cleeve 2012

Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat 3 Heat 4
Heat 1: 1st................... 2nd......ociiinnn 3rd..c Time................
Heat 2: 1st................... 2nd......ooiinnn 3rd....o Time................
Heat 3: 1st................... 2nd...ooiii 3rd... Time................
Heat4: 1st................... 2nd......ooiinienn 3rd...oo Time.....c..........
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Event 35

JUVENILE BOYS 500 M HEAT

National Record: 52.10 C Judd 2010
Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat 1:1st................... 2nd.....ooee 3rd..c Time......coceveenee.
Heat 2: 1st................... 2nd......oooieenn 3rd...i Time..........oo.....
Event 36

PRIMARY BOYS 500 M HEATS

National Record:58.992 M Van Heyningen 2012

Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat1:1st.................... 2nd.....oooiinne. 3rd.. Time.................
Heat2: 1st........c.couvnet. 242 [o IR 3rd...iien Time.................
Event 37

JUNIOR BOYS 500 M HEATS

National Record: 45.964 O Jones 2010

Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat1:1st................... 2nd......ooieiinn 3rd...ciii Time................
Heat 2: 1st................... 2nd.....ooeeee 3rd... Time................

22
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Event 38
MASTERS MEN 500 M HEATS
National Record: 46.232 G Gurau 2010
Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat1:1st................... 2nd......oooieenn 3rd... Time................
Heat 2: 1st................... 2nd.....oooiien 3rd... Time................
Event 39
SENIOR MEN 500 M HEATS
National Record: 40.473 J Whyte 2013
Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat1:1st.................... 2nd......oi 3rd..c Time.................
Heat 2: 1st........cceunnet. 2nd...oooiiie 3rd...ciin Time.........c.......
Event 40
JUNIOR GIRLS 500 M SEMI FINAL
National Record: 48.885 J Kelly 2013
Semi 1 Semi 2
Semi1:1st.................. 2nd........oiiel 3rd... Time...............
Semi2:1st........c.eea..ll. 2nd........ooeel 3rd...coiin Time...............

23
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Event 41
JUVENILE GIRLS 500 M SEMI FINAL
National Record: 53.550 M Cleeve 2012
Semi 1 Semi 2
Semi1:1st...ccooiiinnnn.. 2nd....oooiiiinn 3rd..c Time...............
Semi 2:1st...cccivinnn.... 2nd.....ooiiinn 3rd..c Time...............

20 minute break

Event 42

INTERMEDIATE MEN 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Jan-Hendrik Kuepper, National Record: 40.898 O Jones 2013

375 Luke Denton NN 415 Joshua Wood MTW
260 Keaton Swindells SC

() SO 2nd.....ooeiei 3rd..cii Time.....ocooveeveeiinnnn.

Event 43

INTERMEDIATE LADIES 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Renee Teers, National Record: 49.25 R Nyman 2010

202 Serenity Griffith MSSC 169 Charlotte Clarke SC
60 Ella Benson SC 387 Emma Baird SC
258 Zena Denton NN 78 Renee Teers WG
() S 2nd....o 3rd..c Time....ocovevieeinnn,

Event 44

MASTERS LADIES 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Krystine Davies, National Record: 53.759 K Davies 2018

50 Debra Smith WG 141  Krystine Davies WG
477 Crystle Denbee WG
ISt 2nd..oie 3rd.c Time....coooveiieenne.

24
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Event 45

SENIOR LADIES 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Leah McDonald, National Record: 47.396 L McDonald 2018

134 Tiara Richards NN 64  Sriya Mistry SC
209 Leah McDonald SC 108 Ariana Snook SC

18 Monique Cleeve WG 176  Jazmyn McAuley SC
Iste, 2nd...oo 3rd. Time.......cocoooiits
Event 46

PRIMARY GIRLS 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Gabriella Valentine, National Record: 59.387 E Benson 2012

460 Kyla Beveridge SC 455  Ashlee Short MSSC
476  Annabelle Gilmour SC 504 Harper Smith BN
454  Sally Cooney SC 515 Ataahua Beazley HAM
Isto, 2nd...oo 3rd. Time.......cooooieeeene.
Event 47

JUVENILE GIRLS 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Erin Green, National Record: 53.550 M Cleeve 2012

Event 48

JUVENILE BOYS 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Drew Brennan, National Record: 52.10 C Judd 2010

SkateNZ
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Event 49

PRIMARY BOYS 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Liam MacDonald, National Record:58.992 M Van Heyningen 2012

Event 50

JUNIOR BOYS 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Kaylum McAuley, National Record: 45.964 O Jones 2010

Event 51
MASTERS MEN 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Garth Jameson, National Record: 46.232 G Gurau 2010

Event 52

SENIOR MEN 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: D Christoffersen, National Record: 40.473 J Whyte 2013

Event 53
JUNIOR GIRLS 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Ella Benson, National Record: 48.885 J Kelly 2013
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1.00pm Racing starts

Event 54

PRIMARY BOYS 1500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Liam MacDonald, National Record: 3:14.616 L MacDonald 2018

28 Hadleigh Smith WG 273 Storm Woolley MSSC
516 Tane Garcia-Soto MSSC 523 Callum Sandri SC

41  Xander Laird WG 438 Kaden Safadi MTW

11 Caleb Valentine WG
ISt 2nd....oo 3rd..c Time................
Event 55

PRIMARY GIRLS 1500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Gabriella Valentine, National Record: 3:13.864 G Valentine 2018

476  Annabelle Gilmour SC 504 Harper Smith BN
455  Ashlee Short MSSC 460 Kyla Beveridge SC
454  Sally Cooney SC 515 Ataahua Beazley HAM
st 2nd..o 3rd.. Time........ccoeieens
Event 56

JUVENILE BOYS 3,000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Drew Brennan, National Record: 5:35.370 D Brennan 2018

401 Blake McCormack NN 89 Mickey Zhang WG
464 Ryan Short MSSC 505 Nathan Bedford MSSC
412 Liam MacDonald NN 422  Lucas Hodgson WG
320 Joshua Valentine WG 444  Eu In Shin HAM
342 Jack Connolly NN

st 2nd...oo 3rd. Time.....ccovveiiient.
Event 57

JUVENILE GIRLS 3000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Mikaela MacDonald, National Record: 6:22.852 M MacDonald 2018

199 Gabriella Valentine WG 446  Huntar Warren SC
43 Lacey Fellowes HAM 44  Tazia Parker WG
403 Mikaela MacDonald NN 37 Kiera Brennan WG
118 Victoria Smith WG 367 Emily Olthof NN
418 Emily Thompson SC 440 Emily Cooney SC
496 Katie Mcllhatten MSSC 135 Lily Pontague BLN
519 Zoe Duggan HAM 120 Mikayla Wason WG
T8t 2nd..on 3rd.. Time...ooovveiiennn,
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Event 58
MASTERS MEN 5000 M POINTS
Titleholder: Garth Jameson, National Record: 8:44.007 B McCormack 2012

122  Scott Moody HAM 432 Paul Cleeve HAM
408 Marcus Fellows HAM 279 Jason Connolly NN
198 Andy McDonell MSSC 29 Olivier Heuze FR
402 Garth Jameson NN 254  Robert Stack NN
st 2nd.. 3rd..i Time. oo
Event 59

MASTERS LADIES 5000 M POINTS
Titleholder: Krystine Davies, National Record: 8:54.892 K Davies 2010

50 Debra Smith WG 477 Crystle Denbee WG
141 Krystine Davies WG
TSt 2nd.. 3rd..c Time...ooooveeieens
Event 60

JUNIOR BOYS 5000 M POINTS
Titleholder: Kaylum McAuley, National Record: 8:23.863 O Jones 2010

103 Jamie Manson NN 57 Kaylum McAuley SC
507 Connor Duggan HAM 443 Shawn Yang MTW
449 Cole Raven MSSC 29 Josh Trenkner NN

55 Chase Morpeth WG 357 Drew Brennan WG
507 Jake Duggan HAM
Isto, 2nd...ooo 3rd. Time.........c.coie.
Event 61

JUNIOR GIRLS 5000 M POINTS
Titleholder: Ella Benson, National Record: 9:28.083 E Benson 2018

63 Samantha Clarke SC 354  Erin Green BLN
355 Lydia Stack NN 269 Charlotte-Rose Scott NN
380 Holly Ward NN 410 Tiah Stanton NN
416 Keira Hodgson WG 514 Dar’c Cleeve WG
183 Avalee Laird WG 400 Ocean Woolley MSSC

51  Charli Nevin SC 207 Amy Baird SC

82 Roshean O'Connor SC 36 Jasmine Beech VISS

71 Tasha McAuley SC 203 Nicole Valentine WG
409 Jody Thompson SC
Istoi, 2nd...oooi 3rde Time.....cooooviinenne.



2019 New Zealand Roller Sports Speed Championships

www.skatenz.org.nz

Event 62

193
119

COMBINED MEN INT/SEN 10 K POINTS
Titleholder: Andrew Jones, National Record: 15:17.925 S Arlidge 2010

Dale Christoffersen
Andrew Jones
James Wilmshurst
Hadley Beech
Matthew Bly
Keaton Swindells

Event 63

209

134
169

202

SC 52
WG 33
VISS 275
VISS 67
VISS 375
SC

............. 3rd.............

Joshua Hughes
Mark MacDonald
Mark McCormack
Sam Portch

Luke Denton

COMBINED LADIES INT/SEN 10 K POINTS
Titleholder: Ariana Snook, National Record: 18.03.548 S Challis 2013

Leah McDonald
Monique Cleeve
Tiara Richards
Charlotte Clarke
Emma Baird
Serenity Griffith

Presentations

Break

SC 108
WG 176
NN 64
SC 78
SC 60
MSSC 258
............. 3rd.............

Pub

Ariana Snook
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Sriya Mistry
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4.30pm Racing starts

Event 64
JUNIOR GIRLS 3000 M TEAM RELAY HEATS
National Record: 5.13.381 South Canterbury 2018
Nelson — 2 teams South Canterbury — 3 teams
410 Tiah Stanton 207 Amy Baird
267 Emily Olthof 82 Roshean O'Connor
380 Holly Ward 71  Tasha McAuley
403 Mikaela MacDonald 51 Charli Nevin
355 Lydia Stack 63 Samantha Clarke
269 Charlotte-Rose Scott 440 Emily Cooney
418 Emily Thompson
Manawatu — 1 team 409 Jody Thompson
400 Ocean Woolley 446 Huntar Warren

496 Katie Mcllhatton

Wanganui - 3 teams

Blenheim - 1 team 416 Keira Hodgson
354  Erin Green 37 Keira Brennan
135 Lily Pontague 514 Dar’c Cleeve

183 Avalee Laird

44  Tazia Parker
118 Victoria Smith
199 Gabriella Valentine
203 Nicole Valentine
120 Mikayla Wason

Heat 1 Heat 2
Heat 1:1st.................... 2nd....ooi 3rd..c Time.......ceeeee...
Heat 2: 1st.................... 2nd.....ooii 3rd...oi Time.................
®
SPORT
NEW ZEALAND
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Event 65
JUNIOR BOYS 3000 M TEAM RELAY FINAL
Titleholder: Wanganui, National Record: 5:20.126 Sth Canterbury 2017

Hamilton Manawatu

378 Jake Duggan HAM 464 Ryan Short MSSC
507 Connor Duggan HAM 449 Cole Raven MSSC
444  Eui In Shin HAM 505 Nathan Bedford MSSC
Nelson - 2 teams Wanganui - 2 teams

103 Jamie Manson NN 15 Drew Brennan WG
401  Blake McCormack NN 422  Lucas Hodgson WG
412 Liam Macdonald NN 55 Chase Morpeth WG
342 Jack Connolly NN 320 Joshua Valentine WG
29  Josh Trenkner NN 89 Micky Zhang WG
Tste 2nd...o 3rd.. Time.........oovieene.

Event 66

SENIOR MEN 5000 M RELAY FINAL
Titleholder: South Canterbury, National Record: 6:44.568 Valley Inline 2013

Hamilton
122  Scott Moody HAM South Canterbury
408 Marcus Fellowes HAM 193 Dale Christoffersen SC
52  Joshua Hughes HAM 260 Keaton Swindells SC
Nelson Manawatu
402 Garth Jameson NN 67 Sam Portch MSSC
375 Luke Denton NN 198 Andy McDonell MSSC
279 Jason Connolly NN
Wanganui
Valley Inline 432 Paul Cleeve WG
87 James Wilmshurst VISS 119 Andrew Jones WG
10 Hadley Beech VISS
335 Matt Bly VISS
) SO 2nd....ooi 3rd..c Time......coooevinn.
QQQG({Q‘&%\“\D@%
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Event 67

SENIOR LADIES 5000 M RELAY FINAL
Titleholder: South Canterbury, National Record: 7:57.647 South Canterbury 2010

Wanganui - 2 teams South Canterbury — 2 teams
141  Krystine Davies WG 108 Ariana Snook SC
18 Monique Cleeve WG 176  Jazmyn McAuley SC
72 Renee Teers WG 209 Leah McDonald SC
50 Debra Smith WG 103  Sriya Mistry SC
477 Crystal Denbee WG 169 Charlotte Clarke SC
387 Emma Baird SC
60 Ella Benson SC
st 2nd...o 3rd. Time.........oooie.
Event 68

JUNIOR GIRLS 3000 M TEAM RELAY FINAL
Titleholder: South Canterbury, National Record: 5.13.381 South Canterbury 2018

Presentations

SkateNZ

NEW ZEALAND FEDERATION
OF ROLLER SPORTS INC.

b
Pu b ® @gh(%\%\a\ug&”
= N
Charity. SPORT QRO
Limited NEW ZEALAND Member NZ Olympic Committee

32



2019 New Zealand Roller Sports Speed Championships www.skatenz.org.nz

Flat Track — Arena 2, Palmerston North

New Zealand Flat Track
Thursday 3 January 2019

9.00am — 11.00am Wheel Testing
9.00am Senior

9.20am Masters

9.40am Intermediate

10.00am  Junior

10.20am  Juvenile

10.40am  Primary

10.00am Speed Sport Committee AGM, Arena 2

12.00 noon Team Managers’ Meeting

12:00 noon Warm-up
= 10 minutes per grade in reverse order of wheel testing (starting with
Primary and finishing with Senior)

1.00pm Racing starts

Event 1

SENIOR MEN 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Dale Christoffersen, National Record: 27.394 A Nalder 2012

275 Mark McCormack SS 119 Andrew Jones WG
33 Mark MacDonald CH 193 Dale Christoffersen SC
10 Hadley Beech VISS 335 Matthew Bly VISS
87 James Wilmshurst VISS

It 2nd...oon 3rd..c Time...oooovveiiiinn.

Event 2

SENIOR LADIES 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Leah McDonald, National Record: 30.247 N Begg 2015

209 Leah McDonald SC 134 Tiara Richards NN
176  Jazmyn McAuley SC 150 Georgia Hurley VISS
64  Sriya Mistry SC 18 Monique Cleeve WG
ISt 2nd...o 3rd..cei Time. ..o
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Event 3

INTERMEDIATE MEN 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Jan-Hendrik Kuepper, National Record: 28.321 J Whyte 2012

415 Joshua Wood MTW 260 Keaton Swindells SC
375 Luke Denton NN

ISt 2nd...ooe 3rd..c Time...oooviiiiiiiene
Event 4

INTERMEDIATE LADIES 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Charlotte Clarke, National Record: 32.004 L McDonald 2016

169 Charlotte Clarke SC 202 Serenity Griffith MSSC
78 Renee Teers WG 258 Zena Denton NN
60 Ella Benson SC
st 2nd..ii 3rd.. TiMe. .o,
Event 5

JUNIOR BOYS 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Chase Morpeth, National Record: 29.667 J Kuepper 2016

15 Drew Brennan WG 29 Josh Trenkner NN
103 Jamie Manson NN 449 Cole Raven MSSC
55 Chase Morpeth WG 443 Shawn Yang MTW

507 Connor Duggan HAM 57 Kaylum McAuley SC
378 Jake Duggan HAM

st 2nd..i 3rd..c TiMe..oooiiiiiiiiii,
Event 6

JUNIOR GIRLS 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Serenity Griffith, National Record: 32.323 J Kelly 2013

416 Keira Hodgson WG 514 Dar'c Cleeve WG
400 Ocean Woolley MSSC 71 Tasha McAuley SC
203 Nicole Valentine WG 207 Amy Baird SC
409 Jody Thompson SC 380 Holly Ward NN
269 Charlotte-Rose Scott NN 36 Jasmine Beech VISS
355 Lydia Stack NN 51  Charli Nevin SC
354  Erin Green BLN 183 Avalee Laird WG
82 Roshean O'Connor SC 410 Tiah Stanton NN
63 Samantha Clarke SC
ISt 2nd...o 3rd..c TiMme....ooooiiiiiiiiinn
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Event 7

JUVENILE BOYS 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Drew Brennan, National Record: 33.302 D Brennan 2018

89 Micky Zhang WG 401 Blake McCormack NN
342 Jack Connolly NN 422  Lucas Hodgson WG
464 Ryan Short MSSC 320 Joshua Valentine WG
505 Nathan Bedford MSSC 412  Liam MacDonald NN
444  Eu In Shin HAM
ISt 2nd..coi 3rd.. Time....ooiis
Event 8

JUVENILE GIRLS 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Erin Green, National Record: 34.422 C Nevin 2016

120 Mikayla Wason WG 367 Emily Olthof NN
199 Gabriella Valentine WG 418 Emily Thompson SC
135 Lily Pontague BLN 403 Mikaela MacDonald NN
37 Kiera Brennan WG 496 Katie Mcllhatton MSSC

446  Huntar Warren SC 43 Lacey Fellowes HAM
519 Zoe Duggan HAM 440 Emily Cooney SC
118 Victoria Smith WG 44  Tazia Parker WG
Isto s 2nd...oo 3. Time.....ooooiiii,
Event 9

MASTERS LADIES 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Krystine Davies, National Record: 34.395 K Davies 2016

477 Crystle Denbee WG 50 Debra Smith WG
141 Krystine Davies WG

st 2nd..o 3rd.. Time. ..o
Event 10

MASTERS MEN 300 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Scott Moody, National Record: 31.560 S Moody 2016

402 Garth Jameson NN 279 Jason Connolly NN
408 Marcus Fellows HAM 420 Olivier Heuze FR
122  Scott Moody HAM 432 Paul Cleeve HAM
254  Robert Stack NN

st 2nd...oo 3rde TiMme...coooviiiiiiiiiien,
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Event 11
PRIMARY GIRLS 200 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Gabriella Valentine, National Record: 25.477 T McAuley 2014

504 Harper Smith BLN 476  Annabelle Gilmour SC
455 Ashlee Short MSSC 454  Sally Cooney SC
515 Ataahua Beazley HAM 460 Kyla Beveridge SC
Tsto, 2nd...oo 3rd.. Time.....oooooveii
Event 12

PRIMARY BOYS 200 M TIME TRIAL
Titleholder: Liam MacDonald, National Record: 23.61 O Jones 2005

273  Storm Woolley MSSC 523 Callum Sandri SC
11  Caleb Valentine WG 438 Kaden Safadi MTW
41 Xander Laird WG 28 Hadleigh Smith WG

516 Tane Garcia-Soto MSSC

1St 2nd....oo 3rd..c TiMe...oovieiiiiiiienn.

Presentations
3.10pm Warm-up

3.30pm Racing

Event 13

PRIMARY BOYS 200 M HEATS

National Record: 23.61 O Jones 2005
Heat 1
516 Tane Garcia-Soto MSSC 438 Kaden Safadi MTW
41 Xander Laird WG 523 Callum Sandri SC
Heat 2
273  Storm Woolley MSSC 28 Hadleigh Smith WG
1 Caleb Valentine WG
Heat 1: 1st................... 2nd.....ooci 3rd... Time......cooveiinne..
Heat 2: 1st................... 2nd....ooi 3rd..c Time....cooovieein.
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Event 14
JUNIOR GIRLS 800 M HEAT
National Record: 1:26.615 T Smith 2015

Heat 1

51 Charli Nevin SC 63 Samantha Clarke SC

36 Jasmine Beech VISS 269 Charlotte-Rose Scott NN
380 Holly Ward NN 203 Nicole Valentine WG
Heat 2

71 Tasha McAuley SC 400 Ocean Woolley MSSC
416 Keira Hodgson WG 410 Tiah Stanton NN
409 Jody Thompson SC 514 Dar'c Cleeve WG
Heat 3
354  Erin Green BLN 82 Roshean O'Connor SC
183 Avalee Laird WG 207 Amy Baird SC
355 Lydia Stack NN
Heat 1:1st.................... 2nd.....ooiiiin 3rd...ci Time........ooeen..
Heat 2: 1st........ccocooeeelt. 2nd......ooeeeininni 3rd...ciiiii Time........coeeen..
Heat 3: 1st........coeeneeet. 2nd.....o 3rd..c Time........oooven..
Event 15

JUVENILE GIRLS 800 M HEATS
National Record: 1.30.039 C Nevin 2016

Heat 1
118 Victoria Smith WG 440 Emily Cooney SC
135 Lily Pontague BLN 418  Emily Thompson SC

37 Kiera Brennan WG
Heat 2
120 Mikayla Wason WG 199 Gabriella Valentine WG
496 Katie Mcllhatton MSSC 446 Huntar Warren SC
367 Emily Olthof NN
Heat 3

44  Tazia Parker WG 43 Lacey Fellowes HAM
519 Zoe Duggan HAM 403 Mikaela MacDonald NN
Heat 1: 1st........ccoceenentt. 2nd.....o 3rd..c Time.......cooeven..
Heat 2: 1st........ceeenet. 2nd....ooien 3rd..c Time.......oeeenen.
Heat 3: 1st.................... 2nd.......ooieenll 3rd...oo Time........cooeee..
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Event 16
SENIOR MEN 800 M HEATS
National Record: 1:15.416 O Jones 2016
Heat 1
87 James Wilmshurst VISS 33 Mark MacDonald
193 Dale Christoffersen SC 119  Andrew Jones
Heat 2
335 Matthew Bly VISS 275 Mark McCormack
10 Hadley Beech VISS
Heat1:1st.................... 2nd.......ooieeeenn 3rd... Time.........
Heat2: 1st.................... 2nd........oeeieinl 3rd... Time.........
Event 17
JUNIOR BOYS 800 M HEAT
National Record: 1:17.979 Z Biggs 2014
Heat 1
103 Jamie Manson NN 55 Chase Morpeth
378 Jake Duggan HAM 507 Connor Duggan
449 Cole Raven MSSC
Heat 2
15 Drew Brennan WG 57 Kaylum McAuley
29  Josh Trenkner NN 443 Shawn Yang
Heat1:1st................... 2nd.....ooiii 3rd...o Time..........
Heat 2: 1st................... 2nd....oooii 3rd..c Time..........
Event 18
JUVENILE BOYS 800 M HEAT
National Record: 1:25.921 O Jones 2008
Heat 1
89 Micky Zhang WG 401 Blake McCormack
505 Nathan Bedford MSSC 444  Eu In Shin
412 Liam MacDonald NN
Heat 2
422  Lucas Hodgson WG 464 Ryan Short
320 Joshua Valentine WG 342  Jack Connolly
Heat 1:1st................... 2nd.....ooiii 3rd... Time..........
Heat 2: 1st................... 2nd.....ooci 3rd..c Time..........
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Event 19
JUNIOR GIRLS 800 M SEMI-FINAL
National Record: 1:26.615 T Smith 2015
Semi 1 Semi 2
Semi11st....ccevinnnnnn. 2nd...oiiin 3rd..ciiin Time.......cccoevenet.
Semi21st....ccccenennn... 2nd.....o 3rd.. Time........ooveeeen.

5.00pm Opening Ceremony

5.45pm Racing starts

Event 20

PRIMARY BOYS 200 M FINAL
Titleholder: Micky Zhang, National Record: 23.61 O Jones 2005

Event 21

PRIMARY GIRLS 200 M FINAL
Titleholder: Zoe Duggan, National Record: 25.477 T McAuley 2014

460 Kyla Beveridge SC 476  Annabelle Gilmour SC

454  Sally Cooney SC 504 Harper Smith BLN

455  Ashlee Short MSSC 515 Ataahua Beazley HAM

Iste 2nd...o 3. Time.....c.coooiiai.
SkateNZ
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Event 22

SENIOR LADIES 800 M FINAL
Titleholder: Leah McDonald, National Record 1:16.739 N Begg 2016

209 Leah McDonald SC 64  Sriya Mistry SC
134 Tiara Richards NN 176  Jazmyn McAuley SC

18 Monique Cleeve WG 150 Georgia Hurley VISS
1St 2nd.. 3rd..e Time....coooveiieenne.
Event 23

INTERMEDIATE MEN 800 M FINAL
Titleholder: Hadley Beech, National Record: 1:15.454 O Jones 2013

375 Luke Denton NN 260 Keaton Swindells SC
415 Joshua Wood MTW

ISt 2nd....o 3rd.. Time....ocooveieinn.
Event 24

INTERMEDIATE LADIES 800 M FINAL
Titleholder: Renee Teers, National Record: 1:24.217 S Challis 2011

169 Charlotte Clarke SC 78 Renee Teers WG
60 Ella Benson SC 202  Serenity Griffith MSSC

258 Zena Denton NN

1St 2nd....o 3rd.. Time....ocoovveieeinn.

Event 25

MASTERS LADIES 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Krystine Davies, National Record: 53.139 K Davies 2016

141 Krystine Davies WG 50 Debra Smith WG
477 Crystle Denbee WG
TSt 2nd.. 3rd..e Time.....oocveveieenne.
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Event 26

MASTERS MEN 500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Scott Moody, National Record: 50.554 S Moody 2016

402 Garth Jameson NN 279 Jason Connolly NN
408 Marcus Fellows HAM 420 Olivier Heuze FR
122  Scott Moody HAM 432 Paul Cleeve HAM
254 Robert Stack NN
It 2nd..o 3rd..c Time....ccooeeieninn..
Event 27
JUVENILE GIRLS 800 M FINAL
Titleholder: Erin Green, National Record: 1.30.039 C Nevin 2016
ISt 2nd.. 3rd.. Time.....cooovvveninn..
Event 28
SENIOR MEN 800 M FINAL

Titleholder: Dale Christoffersen, National Record: 1:15.416 O Jones 2016
ISt 2nd...o 3rd.. Time.....ccoooeevevinn..
Event 29

JUNIOR BOYS 800 M FINAL
Titleholder: Chase Morpeth, National Record: 1:17.979 Z Biggs 2014
ISt 2nd..o 3rd.. Time......ccooeeeninnn.
g
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Event 30

JUVENILE BOYS 800 M FINAL
Titleholder: Drew Brennan, National Record: 1:25.921 O Jones 2008

Event 31
JUNIOR GIRLS 800 M FINAL
Titleholder: Charli Nevin, National Record: 1:26.615 T Smith 2015

Presentations for tonight’s events will be included with

tomorrow morning’s presentations.

2
SkateNZ

NEW ZEALAND FEDERATION
OF ROLLER SPORTS INC.

Pu b . ® QQQG({Q‘&%\A\D&%
Charity. SPORT QRO

Limited NEW ZEALAND Member NZ Olympic Committee
42



2019 New Zealand Roller Sports Speed Championships www.skatenz.org.nz

Friday 4 January 2019
8:30am Warmup

9:30am Racing

Event 32

MASTERS LADIES 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Krystine Davies, National Record: 1:54.813 K Davies 2017

141 Krystine Davies WG 50 Debra Smith WG
477 Crystle Denbee WG

st P41 (o P 3rd.. Time....ocoviiiieinn.
Event 33

MASTERS MEN 1000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Scott Moody, National Record: 1:45.965 B McCormack 2012

122 Scott Moody HAM 432 Paul Cleeve HAM
408 Marcus Fellows HAM 279 Jason Connolly NN
420 Olivier Heuze FR 254 Robert Stack NN
402 Garth Jameson NN

st 2nd..coii 3rd..c Time....coovviieinn.
Event 34

INTERMEDIATE MEN 1500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Jan-Hendrik Kuepper, National Record: 2:26.232 O Jones 2013

375 Luke Denton NN 260 Keaton Swindells SC
415 Joshua Wood MTW

ISt 2nd...o 3rd.. Time.......ooooeevennn.
Event 35

INTERMEDIATE LADIES 1500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Charlotte Clarke, National Record: 2:40.226 S Challis 2011

78 Renee Teers WG 60 Ella Benson SC
202  Serenity Griffith MSSC 258 Zena Denton NN
169 Charlotte Clarke SC
ISt 2nd....oo 3rd.. o Time....coovevieeinn,
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Event 36

SENIOR MEN 1500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Dale Christoffersen, National Record: 2:22.727 O Jones 2016

193 Dale Christoffersen SC 119 Andrew Jones WG
33 Mark MacDonald CH 87 James Wilmshurst VISS
335 Matthew Bly VISS 10 Hadley Beech VISS
275 Mark McCormack SS
st 2nd...oo 3rd. Time......coooooiiiiiins
Event 37
SENIOR LADIES 1500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Leah McDonald, National Record: 2:37.247 N Begg 2007
209 Leah McDonald SC 64  Sriya Mistry SC
134 Tiara Richards NN 176  Jazmyn McAuley SC
18 Monique Cleeve WG 150 Georgia Hurley VISS
Istooii, 2nd..co 3rd.. Time.....coooooviiiiii,
Event 38
JUVENILE GIRLS 1500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Erin Green, National Record: 2:56.487 O Mayhew 2012
403 Mikaela MacDonald NN 199 Gabriella Valentine WG
519 Zoe Duggan HAM 44  Tazia Parker WG
135 Lily Pontague BLN 367 Emily Olthof NN
43 Lacey Fellowes HAM 37 Kiera Brennan WG
418 Emily Thompson SC 118 Victoria Smith WG
440 Emily Cooney SC 446 Huntar Warren SC
120 Mikayla Wason WG 496 Katie Mcllhatton MSSC
st 2nd...ooiin 3rd..c Time....ccooiiiiiiiiiin,
Event 39
JUVENILE BOYS 1500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Drew Brennan, National Record: 2:51.570 D Brennan 2018
320 Joshua Valentine WG 401 Blake McCormack NN
422  Lucas Hodgson WG 342 Jack Connolly NN
412 Liam MacDonald NN 89 Micky Zhang WG
505 Nathan Bedford MSSC 464 Ryan Short MSSC
444  Eu In Shin HAM
st 2nd..cooi 3rd. Time...ooooviiiii,
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Event 40

JUNIOR BOYS 1500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Aryan Sanghvi, National Record: 2:32.087 Z Biggs 2014

55 Chase Morpeth WG 57 Kaylum McAuley
507 Connor Duggan HAM 29 Josh Trenkner
15 Drew Brennan WG 378 Jake Duggan
443 Shawn Yang MTW 103 Jamie Manson
449 Cole Raven MSSC
Isto 2nd...ooo 3rd. Time.......cocoeeene.
Event 41

JUNIOR GIRLS 1500 M FINAL
Titleholder: Charli Nevin, National Record: 2:49.517 J Kelly 2013

71  Tasha McAuley SC 82 Roshean O'Connor
51  Charli Nevin SC 400 Ocean Woolley
203 Nicole Valentine WG 380 Holly Ward
36 Jasmine Beech VISS 207 Amy Baird
63 Samantha Clarke SC 409 Jody Thompson
354  Erin Green BLN 410 Tiah Stanton
355 Lydia Stack NN 269 Charlotte-Rose Scott
416 Keira Hodgson WG 183 Avalee Laird
514 Dar'c Cleeve WG
Tsto 2nd...o 3rd. Time...........ooeee.

Presentations

Break
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1.30pm Warm-up

1.50pm Racing starts

Event 42

SENIOR MIXED PAIRS 1200M RELAY HEATS
National Record: 1:51.845 South Canterbury 2016

Valley Inline — 1 team
335 Matt Bly
87 James Wilmshurst
10 Hadley Beech
150 Georgia Hurley

Wanganui — 2 teams
141 Krystine Davies

477 Crystle Denbee
50 Debra Smith
18 Monique Cleeve
78 Renee Teers
432 Paul Cleeve
119 Andrew Jones

Heat 1
Heat 2
Heat 1:1st.................... 2nd
Heat 2: 1st.................... 2nd

South Canterbury — 2 teams

VISS 60 Ella Benson
VISS 169 Charlotte Clarke
VISS 176  Jazmyn McAuley
VISS 209 Leah McDonald

103  Sriya Mistry
260 Keaton Swindells

WG 193 Dale Christoffersen
WG

WG Nelson — 2 teams

WG 402 Garth Jameson
WG 134 Tiara Richards
WG 375 Luke Denton

WG 258 Zena Denton

279 Jason Connolly

Pub °*
Charity.

Limited
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Event 43

JUNIOR MIXED PAIRS 1200M RELAY HEATS

National Record: 2:01.451 Sth Cant 2016

Hamilton — 2 teams

South Canterbury — 1 team

507 Connor Duggan HAM 57 Kaylum McAuley SC
378 Jake Duggan HAM 63 Samantha Clarke SC
444  EuiIn Shin HAM 446  Huntar Warren SC
519 Zoe Duggan HAM 71 Tasha McAuley SC
43 Lacey Fellowes HAM 409 Jody Thompson SC
440 Emily Cooney SC
Wanganui — 5 teams 418 Emily Thompson SC
203 Nicole Valentine WG 51  Charli Nevin SC
55 Chase Morpeth WG 82 Roshean O'Connor SC
422  Lucas Hodgson WG 207 Amy Baird SC
416 Keira Hodgson WG
89 Micky Zhang WG
15 Drew Brennan WG Nelson — 5 teams
320 Joshua Valentine WG 380 Holly Ward NN
171 Cassandra Bonica WG 103 Jamie Manson NN
37 Keira Brennan WG 401 Blake McCormack NN
514 Dar’c Cleeve WG 403 Mikaela Macdonald NN
183 Avalee Laird WG 342 Jack Connolly NN
44  Tazia Parker WG 269 Charlotte-Rose Scott NN
118  Victoria Smith WG 267  Emily Olthof NN
199 Gabriella Valentine WG 412 Liam Macdonald NN
120 Mikayla Wason WG 29 Josh Trenkner NN
410 Tiah Stanton NN
MSSC -1 team 355 Lydia Stack NN
400 Ocean Woolley MSSC
496 Katie Mcllhalton MSSC
464 Ryan Short MSSC
449 Cole Raven MSSC
505 Nathan Bedford MSSC
Heat 1
Heat 2
Heat 3
Heat 1: 1st.................... 2nd...oo 3rd.... Time.......ccoeeenns
Heat 2: 1st.................... 2nd.. i 3rd...i Time.....ccccoeeenns
Heat 3: 1st............ooeit. 2nd....ooii 3rd....o Time.......ccoeeenins
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Event 44

SENIOR MIXED PAIRS 1200M RELAY FINAL
Titleholder: South Canterbury, National Record: 1:51.845 Sth Cant 2016

Event 45

JUNIOR MIXED PAIRS 1200M RELAY FINAL
Titleholder: South Canterbury, National Record: 2:01.451 Sth Cant 2016

10 minute warm-up for Events 46 & 47

Event 46
PRIMARY GIRLS 800 M FINAL
Titleholder: Gabriella Valentine, National Record: 1:46.279 M Biggs 2011

460 Kyla Beveridge SC 476  Annabelle Gilmour SC
454  Sally Cooney SC 504 Harper Smith BLN
455  Ashlee Short MSSC 515 Ataahua Beazley HAM
TSt 2nd..ii 3rd. Time...ocoviiin
Event 47

PRIMARY BOYS 800 M FINAL
Titleholder: Liam MacDonald, National Record: 1:39.27 O Jones 2005

516 Tane Garcia-Soto MSSC 273 Storm Woolley MSSC

523 Callum Sandri SC 41 Xander Laird WG
28 Hadleigh Smith WG 11 Caleb Valentine WG

438 Kaden Safadi MTW

st 2nd..o 3rd. Time.....coooeviiis
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Event 48

SENIOR MIXED TEAM 3200M RELAY FINAL
Titleholder: South Canterbury, National Record: 5:06.054 Sth Canterbury 2016

South Canterbury — 1 team

Wanganui — 1 team

193 Dale Christoffersen SC 78

260 Keaton Swindells SC 141
60 Ella Benson SC 477

169 Charlotte Clarke SC 50

176  Jazmyn McAuley SC 18

209 Leah McDonald SC 432

103  Sriya Mistry SC 119

Nelson — 1 team

402 Garth Jameson NN

258 Zena Denton NN

134 Tiara Richards NN

375 Luke Denton NN

279 Jason Connolly NN

1St 2nd....o 3rd

Event 49

Titleholder: Wanganui, National Record: 2:43.337 Sth Canterbury 2016

Renee Teers WG
Krystine Davies WG
Crystle Denbee WG
Debra Smith WG
Monique Cleeve WG
Paul Cleeve WG
Andrew Jones WG

JUNIOR MIXED TEAM 1600M RELAY FINAL

Wanganui — 2 teams

416
203
514
37
183
44
118
199
120
320
422
15
55
89

Keira Hodgson
Nicole Valentine
Dar’c Cleeve
Keira Brennan
Avalee Laird
Tazia Parker
Victoria Smith
Gabriella Valentine
Mikayla Wason
Joshua Valentine
Lucas Hodgson
Drew Brennan
Chase Morpeth
Micky Zhang

Manawatu — 1 team

400
496
464
449
505

Ocean Woolley
Katie Mcllhatton
Ryan Short
Cole Raven
Nathan Bedford

Presentations

WG
WG
WG
WG
WG
WG
WG
WG
WG
WG
WG
WG
WG
WG

MSSC
MSSC
MSSC
MSSC
MSSC

Nelson — 2 teams

103
401
412
342

29
410
380
267
355
403
269

Jamie Manson
Blake McCormack
Liam Macdonald
Jack Connolly

Josh Trenkner

Tiah Stanton

Holly Ward

Emily Olthof

Lydia Stack
Mikaela MacDonald
Charlotte-Rose Scott

Hamilton — 1 team

507
378
444
519

43

Connor Duggan
Jake Duggan
Eui In Shin

Zoe Duggan
Lacey Fellowes

NN
NN

NN
NN
NN
NN

NN

NN
NN

HAM
HAM
HAM
HAM
HAM
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5.00pm Warm up

5.30pm Racing

Event 50
LADIES (12 YRS AND OVER) 5000 M FINAL

Titleholder: Charli Nevin, National Record: 9:03.810 N Begg 2007

209 Leah McDonald SC 64  Sriya Mistry SC
134 Tiara Richards NN 176  Jazmyn McAuley SC

18 Monique Cleeve WG 150 Georgia Hurley VISS
169 Charlotte Clarke SC 78 Renee Teers WG

60 Ella Benson SC 202 Serenity Griffith MSSC
258 Zena Denton NN 71 Tasha McAuley SC

82 Roshean O'Connor SC 51  Charli Nevin SC
400 Ocean Woolley MSSC 203 Nicole Valentine WG
380 Holly Ward NN 36 Jasmine Beech VISS
207 Amy Baird SC 63 Samantha Clarke SC
409 Jody Thompson SC 354  Erin Green BLN
410 Tiah Stanton NN 355 Lydia Stack NN
269 Charlotte-Rose Scott NN 416 Keira Hodgson WG
183 Avalee Laird WG 514 Dar'c Cleeve WG
141 Krystine Davies WG 50 Debra Smith WG
477 Crystle Denbee WG
Isto, 2nd....oo 3rd.c Time. ..o
Event 51

MEN (12 YRS AND OVER) 10,000 M FINAL
George Hailes Memorial
Titleholder: Andrew Jones, National Record: 16:57.917 O Jones 2016

193 Dale Christoffersen SC 29 Josh Trenkner NN
119 Andrew Jones WG 15 Drew Brennan WG

33 Mark MacDonald CH 378 Jake Duggan HAM

87 James Wilmshurst VISS 443 Shawn Yang MTW
335 Matthew Bly VISS 103 Jamie Manson NN

10 Hadley Beech VISS 449 Cole Raven MSSC
275 Mark McCormack SS 122 Scott Moody HAM
375 Luke Denton NN 432 Paul Cleeve HAM
260 Keaton Swindells SC 408 Marcus Fellows HAM
415 Joshua Wood MTW 279 Jason Connolly NN

55 Chase Morpeth WG 420 Olivier Heuze FR

57 Kaylum McAuley SC 254  Robert Stack NN
507 Connor Duggan HAM 402 Garth Jameson NN
Isto, 2nd.....oii 3rd. Time.....ooooiii
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Saturday 5 January 2019
8:30am Warmup

9:30am Racing

Event 52
PRIMARY BOYS 400 M HEAT
National Record: 46.909 A Walimbe 2015
Heat 1
438 Kaden Safadi MTW 516 Tane Garcia-Soto
273  Storm Woolley MSSC 28 Hadleigh Smith
Heat 2
11 Caleb Valentine WG 523 Callum Sandri
41 Xander Laird WG
Heat 1:1st.................... 2nd....ociiiin 3rd.. Time............
Heat 2: 1st.................... 2nd....oooiiiien 3rd.. Time............
Event 53
JUVENILE GIRLS 400 M HEAT
National Record: 43.536 C Nevin 2016
Heat 1
44 Tazia Parker WG 199 Gabriella Valentine
367 Emily Olthof NN 403 Mikaela MacDonald
37 Kiera Brennan WG
Heat 2
118  Victoria Smith WG 496 Katie Mcllhatton
43 Lacey Fellowes HAM 440 Emily Cooney
120 Mikayla Wason WG
Heat 3
519 Zoe Duggan HAM 446  Huntar Warren
135 Lily Pontague BLN 418 Emily Thompson
Heat 1:1st.................... 2nd....ooiiiiin 3rd.. Time............
Heat 2: 1st.................... 2nd....oeeiien 3rd.. Time............
Heat 3: 1st.................... 2nd....oeiiin 3rd..c Time............

51

MSSC
WG

SC

WG
NN

MSSC
SC
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Event 54
JUVENILE BOYS 400 M HEAT

National Record: 42.700 C Morpeth 2016
Heat 1
444  Eu In Shin HAM 412 Liam MacDonald NN
422  Lucas Hodgson WG 89 Micky Zhang WG
505 Nathan Bedford MSSC
Heat 2
464 Ryan Short MSSC 401 Blake McCormack NN
342 Jack Connolly NN 320 Joshua Valentine WG
Heat 1: 1st.....ccooeiennnen. 2nd.....oooiiienn. 3rd.c Time........ocovevenene.
Heat 2: 1st............c..... 2nd.....ooi 3rd... Time.......ccooeeeeen.
Event 55

JUNIOR BOYS 3000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Aryan Sanghvi, National Record: 5:15.030 Z Biggs 2014

55 Chase Morpeth WG 57 Kaylum McAuley SC
507 Connor Duggan HAM 29 Josh Trenkner NN
15 Drew Brennan WG 378 Jake Duggan HAM
443 Shawn Yang MTW 103 Jamie Manson NN
449 Cole Raven MSSC
st 2nd...oo 3rd..c Time...ooovien
Event 56

JUNIOR GIRLS 3000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Charli Nevin, National Record: 5:50.811 R Smith 2012

71  Tasha McAuley SC 82 Roshean O'Connor SC

51  Charli Nevin SC 400 Ocean Woolley MSSC
203 Nicole Valentine WG 380 Holly Ward NN

36 Jasmine Beech VISS 207 Amy Baird SC

63 Samantha Clarke SC 409 Jody Thompson SC
354  Erin Green BLN 410 Tiah Stanton NN
355 Lydia Stack NN 269 Charlotte-Rose Scott NN
416 Keira Hodgson WG 183 Avalee Laird WG
514 Dar'c Cleeve WG
Isto 2nd...ooo 3rd. Time.....coooiiiiis
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Event 57

COMBINED LADIES INT/SEN 3000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Leah McDonald, National Record: 5:27.410 N Begg 2015

209 Leah McDonald SC 64  Sriya Mistry SC
134 Tiara Richards NN 176  Jazmyn McAuley SC
18 Monique Cleeve WG 150 Georgia Hurley VISS
169 Charlotte Clarke SC 78 Renee Teers WG
60 Ella Benson SC 202  Serenity Griffith MSSC
258 Zena Denton NN
Tsto 2nd...oo 3rd. Time.....oooviii.
Event 58

COMBINED MEN INT/SEN 3000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Dale Christoffersen, National Record: 4:51.480 O Jones 2016

193 Dale Christoffersen SC 119 Andrew Jones WG

33 Mark MacDonald CH 87 James Wilmshurst VISS
335 Matthew Bly VISS 10 Hadley Beech VISS
275 Mark McCormack SS 375 Luke Denton NN
260 Keaton Swindells SC 415  Joshua Wood MTW
It 2nd..o 3rd.. Time....oooviiieeiiienn,
Event 59

MASTERS MEN 3000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Scott Moody, National Record: 5:42.991 B McCormack 2012

122 Scott Moody HAM 432 Paul Cleeve HAM
408 Marcus Fellows HAM 279 Jason Connolly NN
420 Olivier Heuze FR 254  Robert Stack NN
402 Garth Jameson NN

st 2nd...oo 3rd... Time....occoovveiiiiin
Event 60

MASTERS LADIES 3000 M FINAL
Titleholder: Krystine Davies, National Record: 6:03.332 K Davies 2017

141 Krystine Davies WG 50 Debra Smith WG
477  Crystle Denbee WG
Tstos 2nd...ooo 3rd. Time.......oooiiii
QQQG({Q‘&%\“\D@&?
)
QRO

Member NZ Olympic Committee
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Event 61

PRIMARY GIRLS 400 M FINAL
Titleholder: Zoe Duggan, National Record: 50.610 E Benson 2012

Event 62

PRIMARY BOYS 400 M FINAL
Titleholder: Liam MacDonald, National Record: 46.909 A Walimbe 2015

Event 63

JUVENILE GIRLS 400 M FINAL
Titleholder: Erin Green, National Record: 43.536 C Nevin 2016

Event 64
JUVENILE BOYS 400 M FINAL
Titleholder: Drew Brennan, National Record: 42.700 C Morpeth 2016

Presentations

12.00pm Warm up

12.30pm Racing
54



2019 New Zealand Roller Sports Speed Championships www.skatenz.org.nz

Event 65
JUNIOR GIRLS 1500 M TEAM RELAY HEAT
National Record: 2:36.685 South Canterbury 2016
South Canterbury - 3 Nelson - 2
63 Samantha Clarke SC 410 Tiah Stanton NN
71  Tasha McAuley SC 380 Holly Ward NN
440 Emily Cooney SC 267  Emily Olthof NN
207 Amy Baird SC 355 Lydia Stack NN
418 Emily Thompson SC 403 Mikaela MacDonald NN
51 Charli Nevin SC 269 Charlotte-Rose Scott NN
82 Roshean O'Connor SC
409 Jody Thompson SC
446 Huntar Warren SC
Wanganui - 3
416 Keira Hodgson WG
203 Nicole Valentine WG
514 Dar’c Cleeve WG
37 Keira Brennan WG
183 Avalee Laird WG
44  Tazia Parker WG
118 Victoria Smith WG
199 Gabiriella Valentine WG
120 Mikayla Wason WG
Heat 1
Heat 2
Heat: 1 1st.........cocooeeel. 2nd......oooiieen 3rd... Time...............
Heat: 2 1st.................... 2nd......oooiieen 3rd... Time...............
Event 66

SENIOR LADIES 3000 M TEAM RELAY FINAL
Titleholder: South Canterbury, National Record: 5:02.054 Sth Cant 2016

South Canterbury -1 Wanganui - 1

209 Leah McDonald SC 18 Monique Cleeve WG

176  Jazmyn McAuley SC 141 Krystine Davies WG
60 Ella Benson SC 477  Crystle Denbee WG

169 Charlotte Clarke SC 50 Debra Smith WG

103  Sriya Mistry SC 78 Renee Teers WG

Tsto 2nd...oooiii 3rd. Time.....cooooieiiiat.
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Event 67

SENIOR MEN 3000 M TEAM RELAY FINAL
Titleholder: South Canterbury, National Record: 4:37.140 Valley Inline 2012

Valley Inline - 1 Nelson - 1
10 Hadley Beech VISS 402 Garth Jameson NN
335 Matt Bly VISS 279 Jason Connolly NN
87 James Wilmshurst VISS 375 Luke Denton NN
254 Robert Stack NN
1St 20, 3 TiMe. e
Event 68

JUNIOR BOYS 1500 M TEAM RELAY FINAL
Titleholder: Wanganui, National Record: 2:31.818 Sth Cant 2016

MSSC Wanganui

464 Ryan Short MSSC 320 Joshua Valentine WG

449 Cole Raven MSSC 422  Lucas Hodgson WG

505 Nathan Bedford MSSC 15 Drew Brennan WG

55 Chase Morpeth WG

Nelson 89 Micky Zhang WG

103 Jamie Manson NN

401 Blake McCormack NN Hamilton

412 Liam Macdonald NN 507 Connor Duggan HAM

342 Jack Connolly NN 378 Jake Duggan HAM
29 Josh Trenkner NN 444  Eui In Shin HAM

st 2nd...o 3rd.. Time.....coooveeieenne.

Event 69

JUNIOR GIRLS 1500 M TEAM RELAY FINAL
Titleholder: South Canterbury, National Record: 2:36.685 Sth Cant 2016

1St 2nd.. .o 3rd..i Time.....cooooiiia.
Presentations ®

SPORT

NEW ZEALAND
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SPECIAL AWARDS
To be presented at the Closing Function, Saturday 5th January 2019

Speed

Speed Primary Aggregate (Female)
Awarded to the speed primary skater with the highest aggregate points in both road and flat
track competitions at National Championships

Colville Trophy Speed Primary Aggregate (Male)
Awarded to the speed primary skater with the highest aggregate points in both road and flat
track competitions at National Championships

Dick Mahon Cup Speed Juvenile Aggregate (Female)
Awarded to the speed juvenile skater with the highest aggregate points in both road and flat
track competitions at National Championships

Begg Trophy Speed Juvenile Aggregate (Male)
Awarded to the speed juvenile skater with the highest aggregate points in both road and flat
track competitions at National Championships

Simmons Memorial Junior Aggregate (Ladies)
Awarded to the speed junior skater with the highest aggregate points in both road and flat
track competitions at National Championships

Mt Wellington Roller Sports Club Trophy Junior Aggregate
Awarded to the speed junior skater with the highest aggregate points in both road and flat
track competitions at National Championships

Friendship Cup Intermediate Aggregate (Female)
Awarded to the speed intermediate skater with the highest aggregate points in both
road and flat track competitions at National Championships

Speed Intermediate Aggregate (Male)
Awarded to the speed intermediate skater with the highest aggregate points in both
road and flat track competitions at National Championships

Joe Bright Memorial Trophy Male (Speed)
Awarded for an outstanding performance at the National Championships by a male speed
skater

Joe Bright Memorial Trophy Female (Speed)
Awarded for an outstanding performance at the National Championships by a female speed
skater
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Wanganui Speed Award
Awarded to an individual for the services, commitment and dedication to the sport of
Speed Skating during the past year

Board - Speed

Whittle Cup
Awarded to the youngest competing skater at the New Zealand Championships

Rotorua Trophy

Awarded to the best dressed team on the floor at the opening ceremony at the New Zealand
Championships

Unity Trophy

Awarded to the club gaining the most points in all speed events at the New Zealand
Championships

Volunteer of the Year

Awarded to the Volunteer of the Year as selected by the Board from nominations received
from clubs / committees

Skating Oscar

Awarded for the most outstanding performance(s) at the New Zealand Championships by a
male or female skater
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OSCAR NOMINATION FORM

(Applications close with the Event Manager refer to Policy No. 1.10 for further details)

For MALE |:| FEMALE |:| OSCAR
Name of skater being nominated ..............c.ocoiiiiiiiiin
Event Number..........ccooiiiiiiinnns

Briefly describe the performance that had near flawless technical qualities demonstrated by
the marks awarded, the margin of superiority over the rest of the field, or the shattering of a
long standing record

Briefly describe how it was a spectacular performance that was both crowd-pleasing and
caught the imagination of the spectators

If applicable briefly describe whether the performance showed great courage or
sportsmanship under pressure or stress

If applicable briefly describe whether the performance showed an unusual expression of
artistic impression, great precision or sheer power and speed

While recognizing that different disciplines have different characteristics, an outstanding
performance is one that must be truly memorable in the eyes of the judges and officials,
spectators and fellow competitors. An outstanding performance is one that sets the crowd
abuzz and is felt as well as seen. Briefly describe your thoughts

Name of person making the application ...

Signature......c.ooveiiei Must be a Team Manager or an Official
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NEW ZEALAND SPEED CHAMPIONSHIPS

Blenheim

354  Erin Green
135  Lily Pontague**
504  Harper Smith

Nelson

29 Joshua Trenkner
103  Jamie Manson

134  Tiara Richards

254  Robert Stack

258  Zena Denton

269  Charlotte-Rose Scott
279  Jason Connolly

342  Jack Connolly

355  Lydia Stack

367  Emily Olthof

375  Luke Denton

380 Holly Ward

401  Blake McCormack
402  Garth Jameson

403  Mikaela MacDonald
410  Tiah Stanton

412  Liam MacDonald

Christchurch
33 Mark MacDonald

=

SkateNZ

NEW ZEALAND FEDERATION
OF ROLLER SPORTS INC.

LIST OF COMPETITORS

South Canterbury

51 Charli Nevin

57 Kaylum McAuley
60 Ella Benson

63 Samantha Clarke
71 Tasha McAuley

82 Roshean O’Connor
103  Sriya Mistry

108  Ariana Snook

169  Charlotte Clarke
176  Jazmyn McAuley
193  Dale Christoffersen
207  Amy Baird

209  Leah McDonald
260  Keaton Swindells
387 Emma Baird

409  Jody Thompson
418  Emily Thompson
440  Emily Cooney

446 Huntar Warren
454  Sally Cooney

460  Kyla Beveridge**
476  Annabelle Gilmour
523  Callum Sandri

Southern Speed Skating
257  Mark McCormack

(C)

SPORT
NEW ZEALAND
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Wanganui

11 Caleb Valentine**
15 Drew Brennan

18 Monique Cleeve
28 Hadleigh Smith**
37 Keira Brennan

41 Xander Laird

a4 Tazia Parker

50 Debra Smith

55 Chase Morpeth
78 Renee Teers

89 Micky Zhang

118  Victoria Smith
119 Andrew Jones
120 Mikayla Wason**
141  Krystine Davies
183  Avalee Laird

199  Gabriella Valentine
203  Nicole Valentine
320 Joshua Valentine
416  Keira Hodgson
422  Lucas Hodgson
432 Paul Cleeve

477  Crystal Denbee**
514  Dar’c Cleeve**
Valley Inline

10 Hadley Beech

36 Jasmine Beech
87 James Wilmshurst
150 Georgia Hurley
335  Matthew Bly

Manawatu Showgrounds

67 Samuel Portch

198  Andy McDonell
202  Serenity Griffith
273 Storm Woolley**
400  Ocean Woolley
449  Cole Raven**

455  Ashlee Short**
464  Ryan Short**

496  Katie Mcilhatton**
505 Nathan Bedford**
516 Tane Garcia-Soto**

Hamilton

43 Lacey Fellowes
52 Joshua Hughes
122 Scott Moody
378  Jake Duggan
408  Marcus Fellowes
507 Connor Duggan
519 Zoe Duggan

Mt Wellington

415  Joshua Woods
438  Kaden Safadi**
443  Shawn Yang**

France

www.skatenz.org.nz

376

NB: ** Are first time NZ Champs Competitors

Pub

Charity.

Limited
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